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No 1

LABOR LAWS FOR WOMEN

1. Anderson, Mary. Should There be Labor Laws for 
Women? Yes. Chicago, 1925. OCLC locates 6 copies, 
2 in law libraries.                                                          $125.

FIRST EDITION OF THE FIRST COMPLETE 
EDITION  OF BACON’S WORKS

2. Bacon, Sir Francis. Mallet, [David]. The Works 
of Francis Bacon….To Which is Prefixed, A New Life 
of the Author, by Mr. Mallet. London: Printed for A. 
Millar, 1740. Four volumes. An attractive set. Folio  
(12” x 8”).                                                                      $850.

SCARCE COPY OF TREATISE ON 
THE ROMAN LAW OF PRESCRIPTION

3. Balbi, Giovanni Francesco. [Henricus, de 
Segusio, Cardinal (Hostiensis)]. Tractatus de 
Prescriptionibus: Tractatus Secundus et Perutilis 
Profunde Subtilis[que] ac Quotidiane Materie o[mn]is 
Prescriptio[n]is ta[m] Civilis Q[uam] Canonice, Qui 
de Prescriptionib[us] Inscribit[ur]. Lyon, 1532. 
                                                                                        $4,000.

No 2

No 3
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FIRST EDITION OF BENTHAM’S 
THEORY OF LEGISLATION

4. Bentham, Jeremy. Dumont, Pierre Étienne 
Louis, Editor and Translator. Traités de Législation 
Civiler et Pénale, Précédés de Principes Généraux de 
Législation. Paris, 1802. Three volumes.              $1,500. 

BLACKSTONE’S ANALYSIS

5. Blackstone, Sir William. An Analysis of the Laws 
of England. To Which Is Prefixed an Introductory 
Discourse on the Study of the Law. Oxford, 1758. 
                                                                                               $1,200.

THE FIRST LONDON EDITION 
OF BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES

 
6. Blackstone, Sir William. Commentaries on the 
Laws of England. London, 1774. Four volumes. A 
very attractive set. Sixth edition overall, the first 
edition published in London. Folio (11” x 8-1/2”).
                                                                                         $3,000.

WITH INTERESTING PUBLISHER 
ADVERTISEMENTS

7. Blackstone, Sir William. Sharswood, George, 
Editor. Commentaries on the Laws of England. 
Philadelphia, 1868. Four books in two volumes. 
Pastedown of Book I has a large bookseller 
advertisement, preliminaries include an 8 pp. 
publisher catalogue with testimonials for this edition.                                                                                   
                                                                                           $450. 

No 6No 4

No 5 Detail from No 7
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No 10

THE GENESIS OF BLACKSTONE’S 
COMMENTARIES

8. Blackstone, Sir William. A Discourse on the Study 
of the Law; Being an Introductory Lecture, Read in the 
Public Schools, October XXV, M.DCC.LVIII. Oxford, 
1758. 40 pp.  First edition. Quarto (10” x 8”).  $5,000.

BLACKSTONE’S EDITION 
OF MAGNA CARTA 

9. Blackstone, Sir William. The Great Charter 
and Charter of the Forest, With Other Authentic 
Instruments: To Which is Prefixed an Introductory 
Discourse, Containing the History of the Charters. 
Oxford, 1759.  First edition. Folio (13-1/2” x 10-
1/2”).                                                                               $8,500. 

FIRST EDITION OF BLACKSTONE’S 
ESSAY ON DESCENTS

10. Blackstone, Sir William. A Treatise on the Law 
of Descents in Fee‑Simple. Oxford, 1759. First edition. 
                                                                                             $1,950.

BOUVIER’S LAW DICTIONARY

11. Bouvier, John. A Law Dictionary, Adapted to the 
Constitution and Laws of the United States of America. 
Philadelphia, 1848. Third edition, “Much Improved 
and Enlarged.”                                                               $1,750.

No 9

No 8
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No 14

A SCARCE 1804 ENGLISH GUIDE 
TO LEGAL STUDY

12. Bridgman, Richard Whalley. Reflections on 
the Study of Law. In Two Parts. Addressed First, 
to the Nobility and Gentry, as the Hereditary and 
Elective Senators of the Nation. And Secondly, to Those 
Gentlemen who Propose to Study The Law, with a View 
to Professional Practice. London, 1804. Only edition.
                                                                                            $1,250.

LARGE GILT ARMS OF 
THE BRITISH EAST INDIA COMPANY

 TO CENTERS OF BOARDS

13. [British East India Company]. Charter of the 
8th of January, 1753; Being the Twenty‑Sixth of King 
George the Second; Establishing Courts of Justice, And 
a Military Force in the East Indies. London, c. 1758. 
Folio (14-1/2” x  9-1/2”).                                      $5,000.
                                                                                           

THE “NEGRO OF ‘INFLOOENCE’”

14. [Broadside]. [African-Americans]. [North 
Carolina]. Hull, F[red] A., Engraver. A Sample of 
Democratic White Supremacy in North Carolina. Judge 
Winston’s Dream of Riding the District with George 
H. White, the Negro of “Inflooence.” Are the People 
of North Carolina Going To Elect Judge Francis D. 
Winston Lieutenant-Governor? [Asheville?] North 
Carolina, 1904. A scathing racist attack against Judge 
Francis D. Winston, the Democratic candidate for 
Lieutenant Governor of North Carolina. 10” x 14” 
lithograph.                                                                       $1,850.

AN OFFICIAL COLONIAL DECREE 
OPPOSING THE 1814 CONSTITUTION 

OF THE MEXICAN REVOLUTION

15. [Broadside]. Calleja del Rey, Felix Maria. Don 
Félix María Calleja del Rey, Bruder, Losada, Flores, 
Campeño, Monetero de Espinosa Teniente General de 
los Reales Exércitos, Virey, ... Juez Conservador de Este, 
Presidente de su Real Junta y Subdelegado General de 
Correos en el Mismo Reyno.... [Mexico City]: S.n., 
May 24, 1815. 28” x 16-3/4” broadside.              $950.                                                       

PARLIAMENT DEMANDS 

No 15
No 13
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A RELIGIOUS LOYALTY OATH FROM THE 
LEADERS OF THE CINQUE PORTS

16. [Broadside]. [Great Britain]. [Loyalty Oaths]. 
Die Veneris 30 Julii. 1641. Resolved upon the Question. 
That this House Doth Conceive that the Protestation 
Made by Them, is Fit to be Taken by Every Person that 
is Well Affected in Religion [running title].12-1/2” 
x 9-1/2” broadside. The Cinque Ports are a group 
of commercially and strategically important port 
towns in southern England that enjoyed unique legal 
privileges, including self government and exemption 
from taxation, in exchange for supplying the Crown 
with men and ships in times of war.                           $450. 

“SEE THE FOUL MEANS TO WHICH 
THE UNPRINCIPLED OPPONENTS 

OF JOHN W. TAYLOR RESORT”

17. [Broadside]. [Kinyon, James]. [Taylor, John 
W.]. Villany Detected: Fellow‑Citizens, Read the 
Following Certificates of Judge Ford, Of Montgomery 
County, And James Kinyon Whose Affidavit Appeared 
in the Last Sentinel. See the Foul Means to Which the 
Unprincipled Opponents of John W. Taylor Resort, to 
Destroy Him.... New York: S.n., 1821. 13” x 9-3/4” 
Broadside. A campaign document, this broadside 
raises questions about the legal ethics of John W. 
Taylor, who represented Saratoga County in the U.S. 
House of Representatives from 1813-1833.   $1,250.

A MASSACHUSETTS TAX TO DEFRAY
THE COST OF THE REVOLUTIONARY WAR

18. [Broadside]. [Taxation]. [Massachusetts]. 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts. (Tax No 3.). Boston, 
June, 1783. 16” x 10” broadside, amount of assessed 
tax and date added in manuscript by Thomas Ivers, 
treasurer and receiver-general of Massachusetts, his 
signature, dated October 1, 1783, below text.   $1,000.

No 16

No 17

No 18
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A SCARCE COLLECTION OF ENTRIES

19. B[rown(e)], W[ill-
iam]. Formulae Benè 
Placi-tandi. A Book of 
Entries: Containing Vari-
ety of Choice Precedents.. 
London, 1671. First 
edition. Folio (12-1/2” x  
7-1/2”).                          $950.                             

THE ONLY AMERICAN ABRIDGMENT 
PUBLISHED BEFORE THE REVOLUTION

20. Burn, Richard. Greenleaf, Joseph, Editor. An 
Abridgment of Burn’s Justice of the Peace and Parish 
Officer. To Which is Added, An Appendix, Containing 
Some General Rules and Directions Necessary to be 
Known and Observed by All Justices of the Peace. 
Boston, 1773. Only edition. A choice copy.  Quarto 
(8-1/2” x 9”).                                                           $1,500.

INCUNABLE EDITIONS 
OF TWO PRIMARY VOLUMES 

OF CANON LAW

21. [Canon Law]. Boniface VIII, Pope. [d’Andrea, 
Giovanni], Glosses. [Liber Sextus Decretalium, Cum 
Apparatu Johannes Andreae]. [Nuremberg, 12 March 
1482]. [BOUND WITH] Clement V, Pope. 
[d’Andrea, Giovanni, Glosses]. [Constitutiones, 
Cum Apparatu Johannes Andreae]. [Nuremberg, 15 
January 1482. Folio (13-1/2” x 9”).                     $22,000.

No 21

No 20
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A DISTINGUISHED NEAPOLITAN JURIST

22. Capece, Antonio. Decisiones Clarissimi et 
Excellentissimi D. Antonii Capycii Iuris Utriusque 
Consulti ac Regii Consiliarii. Venice, 1556 [colophon 
dated 1555]. OCLC locates 12 copies of the 1556 
edition, 6 in North America, 3 in law libraries. $1,250. 

THE FIRST SIGNIFICANT STUDY 
OF PARLIAMENTARY ELECTIONS

23. [Carew, Thomas]. An Historical Account of the 
Rights of Elections of the Several Counties, Cities, And 
Boroughs of Great Britain. London, 1755. Only edition.  
Folio (10” x 16”).                                                                               $500. 

A SET OF COKE’S REPORTS OWNED 
BY JOHN BOUVIER AND SIX OTHER 
PROMINENT AMERICAN LAWYERS

24. Coke, Sir Edward. The Reports of Sir Edward Coke 
Kt. Of Divers Resolutions and Judgments Given with 
Great Deliberation, By the Reverend Judges and Sages of 
the Law, Of Cases and Matters in Law Which were Never 
Resolved or Adjudged Before: And the Reasons and 
Causes of the Said Resolutions and Judgments, During the 
Most Happy Reign of the Most Illustrious and Renowned 
Queen Elizabeth, The Fountain of All Justice and the Life 
of the Law. [London]: Printed by E. and R. Nutt, and 
R. Gosling, for R. Gosling [et al.], 1738. Thirteen 

parts and table in 7 volumes. Complete set. Owner 
signature of Samuel Allinson dated 1763 to title pages, 
owner signatures of John Bouvier, dated June 19, 1827, 
William Tilghman, (Hon.) Edmund Lovell Dana, 
dated 1853, Samuel W. Pennypacker, dated June 6, 
1895 and John M. Patterson, dated January 12, 1920 
to front endleaves, bookplate of Charles Read to front 
pastedown of Volume III, signature of Dana to front 
pastedown of Volume IV.                                           $4,500.

ONLY AMERICAN EDITION 
OF AN IMPORTANT WORK ON CRIME

25. [Colquhoun, Patrick]. A Treatise on the Police of 
London. Philadelphia, 1798. Only American edition. 
                                                                                            $750.

No 22 No 24

No 25
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FIRST EDITION OF A CLASSIC STUDY 
OF CHURCH PATRONAGE

26. Curtius, Rochus (Corte, Rocco). Tractatus 
Perutilis Et Quotidianus De Jure Patronatus... Lyon, 
1520. Folio (15-3/4” x 11”).                                 $5,000.

CLASSIC ILLUSTRATED
16TH-CENTURY TREATISE 

ON CRIMINAL LAW

27. Damhouder, Josse ( Joost) de. Praxis Rerum 
Criminalium: Praetoribus, Propraetoribus, Consulibus, 
Proconsulibus, Magistratibus, Reliquisque id Genus 
Iustitiariis ac Officiaiis, Apprime Utilis & Necessaria. 
Antwerp, 1570. [xxxii], 508, [64] pp. 70 large 
woodcuts in text. 68 depict criminal acts, 2 depict 
types of torture. Quarto (8-1/2” x 6-1/2”).    $3,500.

No 26

No 29

No 27
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1483 PRINTING OF AN IMPORTANT
DIGEST OF CANON LAW WITH A TRACT 

ON JEWISH MONEYLENDERS

28. De Ausmo (Osimo), Nicolaus.De Nevo 
(Nievo), Alexander, Astesanus of Asti. Supple-
mentum Summae Pisanellae; Consilia Contra Judaeos 
Foenerates; Canones Poenitentiales. Venice, 1482. A 
copy with notably fine penwork throughout. Quarto 
(7” x 5”).                                                                                         $18,000.

AN IMPORTANT CONTRIBUTION 
TOTHE EARLY-MODERN RECOVERY 

OF ROMAN LAW

29. Du Rivail, Aymar. Civilis Historiae Juris, Sive in 
XII Tab. Leges Commentarioru[m] Libri Quinq[ue]. 
Historiae Item Juris Pont. Liber Singularis. Mainz, 
1527. Octavo (6” x 4”).                                       $1,500.

No 28
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RICHLY EXTRA-ILLUSTRATED COPY OF 
DUGDALE’S ORIGINES JURIDICIALES 

WITH 114 ADDED LEAVES

30. Dugdale, Sir William. 
Origines Juridiciales: Or 
Historical Memorials of 
the English Laws. London, 
1680. 32 pages of 
copperplates illustrating 
coats of arms, 6 full-page 
copperplate portraits of 
Crew, Heath, Clenche, 
Coke, Hide, Bridgeman 
and added full-page cop-
perplate portraits of 
Vaughan and Selden. Rich-
ly extra-illustrated with 
114 leaves of engraved 
plates added by a previous 
owner, 3 fold out beyond 
the dimensions of text block, 1 double-page plate, 
a few smaller images pasted into margins. An 
impressive volume. Folio (13-3/4” x 8-3/4”). $4,500. 

CUSTOMS HANDBOOK WITH 
INFORMATION ABOUT COLONIAL PRODUCTS

31. Edgar, William. Vectigalium Systema: Or, A 
Complete View of That Part of the Revenue of Great Britain, 
Commonly Called Customs. London, 1714.           $1,000.

THE GREATEST BURGLARY 
IN U.S. HISTORY

32. [Edwards, Oscar]. Robbery of the Northampton 
National Bank. The Cashier Overpowered at Midnight, 
Tortured, And Forced to Give the Combinations to 
the Vault and Safe: Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars 
in Money and Bonds Stolen. $25,000 Reward. 
Northampton, MA, 1876. 24 pp. Two woodcut text 
illustrations, one a floor plan. Only edition.             $350.

THE CLASSIC MANUAL 
OF THE SPANISH INQUISITION

33. Eimeric, Nicolau. Peña, Francisco, Editor, 
Commentary. Directorium Inquisitorum, Ordinis 
Praedicatorum, Cum Commentariis Francisci Pegñe 
Sacr[a]e Theologiae ac Iuris Utriusque Doctoris. In hac 
Postrema Editione Iterum Emendatum & Auctum, & 
Multis Litteris Apostolicis Locupletatum. Venice, 1607. 
Later edition. Folio (12-1/2” x 8-1/2”).          $3,000.

No 31

No 30

No 32
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SUPPORTS THE SUPREMACY 
OF THE CROWN OVER THE CHURCH 

IN SPAIN’S AMERICAN COLONIES

37. Frasso, Pedro. De Regio Patronatu Indiarum. 
Quaestiones Aliquae Desumptae et Disputatae, In Alia 
Quinquaginta Capita Partitae. Madrid, 1775. Second 
and final edition. Folio (Volume I: 13-1/2” x 9”; 
Volume II: 13-1/4” x  9”).                                                        $1,250.

IMPRESSIVE DOCUMENTARY
HISTORY OF PARLIAMENT 

FROM 1072 TO 1660

38. [Great Britain]. [Parliament]. The 
Parliamentary or Constitutional History of England. 
London, 1751-1761. 24 volumes. Complete set. 
First edition.                                                               $3,000.

No 38

No 36

No 33

AN UNCOMMON NINETEENTH-CENTURY 
LAW DICTIONARY

34. English, Arthur. A Dictionary of Words and 
Phrases Used in Ancient and Modern Law. Washington, 
DC, 1899. Only edition. Small folio (10” x 6-1/2”).
                                                                                           $750.

A GREAT AUTHORITY 
ON THE LAW OF SCOTLAND

35. Erskine, John, Of Carnock. An Institute of the 
Law of Scotland. Edinburgh, 1785. Folio (12-1/2” x 
8”).                                                                                   $750. 

WELL-ANNOTATED COPY OF A WORK
HIGHLY ESTEEMED BY COKE 

AND BLACKSTONE

36. Fitzherbert, Sir Anthony. Rastell, William. La 
Novel Natura Brevium du Iudge Tresreverend Monsieur 
Anthony Fitzherbert Dernierement Revieu & Corrigee 
per Laucteur. London, 1598. The annotations range 
from a few words to single sentences. They are 
mostly summaries of legal points. Most of the others 
are bibliographical references and case citations. 
                                                                                         SOLD
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1727 STUDY OF THE LEGAL STATUS 
OF WIVES IN ROMAN LAW 

WITH FIVE COPPERPLATES 

39. Grupen, Christian Ulrich. Tractatio De Uxore 
Romana. Hanover, 1727.                                            $1,500.

APPEALING EARLY EDITION 
OF THE FEDERALIST

40. Hamilton, Alexander. James Madison. John 
Jay. The Federalist, On the New Constitution; Written 
in 1788. Philadelphia, 1818. Lithographed portrait 
frontispiece of Hamilton, two other plates with 
portraits of Madison and Jay. Second single-volume 
edition, a reissue of the first with plates.          $4,500. 

HÉMARD’S ILLUSTRATED 
FRENCH TAX CODE

41. Hémard, Joseph, Illustrator. Code Général 
des Impôts Directs et Taxes Assimilées. Paris, 1944. 
183 illustrations, 62 in color. The official text of 
the French Tax Code with witty, and often racy, 
illustrations.  Quarto (9-1/4” x 6-1/2”).              $600.

HÉMARD’S VIEW OF FAMILY LAW 
IN A HANDSOME BINDING

42. Hémard, Joseph, Illustrator. Code Civil: Livre 
Premier, Des Personnes: Titres V. Du Mariage. VI. 
Du Divorce. VII. De la Paternite. VIII. De l’Adoption. 
IX. De la Puissance Paternelle. X. De la Minorite. XI. 
De la Majorite. Paris, 1925. [vi], Pochoir color text 
illustrations. Section of the French Civil Code with 
witty, and often racy, illustrations.  Quarto (8” x 6-1/
2”).                                                                                    $850.

No 42

No 39

No 41

No 40
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No 44

No 46

ONLY AMERICAN EDITION 
OF ONE OF THE FIRST BOOKS 

ON THE LAW OF “IDIOCY AND LUNACY”

43. Highmore, A[nthony]. A Treatise on the Law of 
Idiocy and Lunacy. Exeter, NH, 1822.                 $1,500.

“A SURER PROTECTION TO HIS PERSON, 
HOUSES, MONEY, GOODS, AND

LANDS, THAN IF HE KEPT 
A GUARD OF MUSQUETEERS, 

OR A DOZEN OF MASTIFFS”

44. [Hodshon, Read]. The Honest Man’s Companion: 
Or, The Family’s Safeguard. Illustrated with Copper 
Plates, And Done at the Request of Several Gentleman 
and Others, Occasion’d by an Attorney’s Defying any 
Person to Paint Him or His Brotherhood in their Proper 
Colours, Or to Propose any Method to Regulate them, 
Or Their Practice. Newcastle upon Tyne, 1736. [xii], 
72 pp. Two copperplates, one a frontispiece. Only 
edition. A title rare in the trade.                          $1,850.

No 43

A HISTORICALLY GROUNDED TREATISE 
ON MONOPOLIES

45. Illingworth, William. An Inquiry Into the Laws, 
Antient and Modern, Respecting Forestalling , Regrating, 
And Ingrossing. London, 1800. Only edition.     $750.

FIRST EDITION OF JACOB’S 
GREAT DICTIONARY

46. Jacob, Giles. A New Law-Dictionary: Containing, 
The Interpretation and Definition of Words and Terms 
Used in the Law; and Also the Whole Law, and the 
Practice Thereof. London, 1729. Folio (13” x 8-1/4”).
                                                                                           $1,750.
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1483 VENETIAN IMPRINT 
OF THE INSTITUTES

47. [ Justinian I, Emperor of the East]. [Accorso, 
Francisco (Accursius), Glossator]. [Institutiones]. 
[Venice, 18 January 1483]. An uncommon edition.  
Folio (16-1/2” x 11”).                                          $18,500.

No 48

No 47

GIUNTA EDITION OF THE INSTITUTES 
ILLUSTRATED WITH 23 WOODCUTS

48.  Justinian, Emperor of the East. Aldobrandini, 
Sylvestro, Editor. Institutiones Iuris Civilis. Venice, 
1543.                                                                                  $4,500.

No 51
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No 52

1494 EDITION OF DISTINGUISHED 
COMMENTARY ON CANON LAW

49. Koelner de Vanckel, Johannes. Summarium 
Textuale et Conclusiones Super Sextum et Clementinas 
[et Decretales Extravagantes Johannis XXII]. Cologne, 
1494. Fourth and final edition. Folio (11” x 8”).  
                                                                                       $30,000.

“VALUABLE AND ACCURATE”

50. Lutwyche, Sir Edward. Un Livre des Entries. 
London, 1704. First edition. Both a reporter and a 
book of entries; Wallace’s The Reporters says this work 
is “valuable and accurate.” Folio (12-1/2” x  8”).  $500.

1649 RESTATEMENT OF LAWS
GOVERNING THE FAIR OF LYON

51. [Lyon]. Privileges des Foires de Lyon. Lyon, 1649. 
Only edition. Quarto (9-1/4” x 6-1/2”).            $1,500.                                               

BLACKSTONE DISCUSSES SHAKESPEARE

52. [Manuscript]. Blackstone, Sir William. [Stee-
vens, George]. [Autograph Letter (in Third Person) to 

No 49

George Steevens, London, Lincoln’s Inn Fields, 26 April 
1779]. Addressed to the eminent Shakespearean 
George Steevens, the letter discusses Blackstone’s 
critical notes on Shakespeare, which were ultimately 
published the following year in Edmund Malone’s 
supplement to the 1778 edition of Shakespeare’s 
plays by Samuel Johnson and George Steevens.  
9-1/2” x  7-1/2” bifolium.                                          $8,500.                                                        
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No 54

No 53

BLACKSTONE’S TRANSCRIPTION 
OF NOTES BY A NOTABLE CRITIC 

ON LITERARY IMITATION IN THE WORK 
OF ENGLISH POETS

53. [Manuscript]. Blackstone, Sir William. 
[Warburton, William]. [Autograph Transcription, 
Signed (‘W.B.’), 1 April 1779, London, Lincoln’s Inn 
Fields, 26 April 1779]. A copy of a letter written by 
Warburton, the churchman, writer and literary critic 
best known for his editions of Pope and Shakespeare, 
in 1726. It discusses literary imitation in the works of 
English poets. It is followed by an original paragraph 
by Blackstone. He notes that he copied the letter 
from a copy made by George Steevens, the eminent 
Shakespeare scholar. He makes a few philological 
points about Steevens’s copy and comments on 
Steevens’s annotations. 9-1/2” x  7-1/2” bifolium.
                                                                                                $4,000.

THIRTEENTH-CENTURY MANUSCRIPT
COPY OF A PAPAL DECRETAL 
CONCERNING INHERITANCE

54. [Manuscript]. [Canon Law]. [Clement, 
III, Pope]. [Leaf from a Papal Decretal Concerning 
Inheritance]. France, c. 1270. An extensive text 
fragment from a thirteenth-century copy of a 
papal decretal concerning inheritance with later 
commentary.    Folio   (12-3/4” x 9-1/2).”        $3,500.

STUDENT NOTEBOOK FROM THE
EARLY DAYS OF THE CASE METHOD

55. [Manuscript]. [Legal Education]. [United 
States]. Class Notes on Torts. [N.p., c. 1900]. This 
anonymous notebook was compiled about 20 years 
after the introduction of the case method at Harvard 
Law School, a method that was adopted gradually by 
other law schools after 1890.                                        $250.

1785 CONNECTICUT COURT DOCUMENT
ORDERING THE ARREST OF AN 

ABSCONDING DEBTOR

56. [Manuscript]. [Connecticut]. [Writ from the 
State of Connecticut Ordering the Seizure of Goods of 
an Absconding Debtor]. [Hartford or New Haven]: 
August 9, 1785.  13-1/2” x  8” bifolium.                $650.

1823 DOCKET BOOK FROM PLYMOUTH, 
MASSACHUSETTS

57. [Manuscript]. [Massachusetts]. [Docket Book, 
Court of Common Pleas, Plymouth, Massachusetts, 
1823].  Folio (13-1/2” x  8-1/2”).                              $750.
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No 61

No 58

No 59

MASSACHUSETTS ADDRESSES JUDICIAL
DIFFICULTIES RAISED BY THE 

DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE

58. [Manuscript]. [Massachusetts]. [General 
Court]. [American Revolution]. [Boston] In 
Council. August 30th, 1776. Whereas by Reason of the 
Difficulty, Raised by the Wicked Designs of the Enemys 
of Our Liberty, An Interruption Took Place in the 
Administration of Civil Distributive Justice Throughout 
the Colony.  11-1/2” x  7-1/4” bifolium.                     $2,500.

1746 MASSACHUSETTS COURT DOCUMENT 
INDICTING AN INNKEEPER 

FOR ILLEGAL GAMING

59. [Manuscript]. [Massachusetts]. [Indictment 
of Ebenezer Hodges for Sponsoring Unlawful Gaming 
in His Inn]. [Billerica, MA, March 2, 1746.] Single 
5-3/4” x  6-1/2” leaf.                                                 $1,250.

DAILY RECORD OF A POLICE OFFICER
IN NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 

IN THE EARLY 1960s

60. [Manuscript]. [Newark, New Jersey]. 
[Personal Logbook of a Newark, New Jersey Police 
Officer]. [Newark, NJ?, February 5, 1962-September 
21, 1965.   Folio (13-3/4” x  8-1/2”).                    $650.

MANUSCRIPT COPY 
OF AN IMPORTANT EDITION OF 

COLONIAL-ERA PERUVIAN MINING LAWS

61. [Manuscript]. Toledo, Francisco de]. 
Ordenanzas de Minas del Peru, Tomo Primero y Unico. 
Peru?, c. 1678.  Folio (12” x  8”).                           $3,500.

CELEBRATING HARVARD’S 
“NEW LAW LIBRARY”

62. [Manuscript]. Williams, J[ohn] M. [Parker, 
Francis E.]. [Autograph Letter, Signed, Accepting an 
Invitation to Attend the Opening of Harvard’s “New 
Law Library,” Boston, June 28, 1845]. Single leaf 
folded to form 13” x 8” bifolium.                             $650. 
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No 64

“A CHEAP INSTRUCTOR” 
FOR VIRGINIANS, INCLUDES A SAMPLE 

INVENTORY THAT INCLUDES SLAVES

63. [Michie, Thomas Johnson, Attributed]. The 
Virginia Scrivener, Being a Collection of Forms of Bonds, 
Contracts, Conveyancing, and Other Instruments of 
Writing , Carefully Selected from the Most Approved 
Authors, and Accompanied by Plain and Well 
Established Explanatory Rules of Law. Staunton, VA, 
1833. Only edition.                                                     $300.

WITTY NINETEENTH-CENTURY 
ILLUSTRATED ACCOUNTS OF TRIALS 
IN THE CRIMINAL COURTS OF PARIS

64. Moinaux, Jules. “Stop,” Illustrations. Les 
Tribunaux Comiques. [2e Série]. Paris, 1882. [WITH] 
Moinaux, Jules. “Stop,” Illustrations. Silvestre, 
Paul Armand, Introduction. Les Tribunaux 
Comiques. [3e Série]. Paris: A. Chevalier-Marescq, 
1884. First issues.                                                                $500.

INTERESTING SEVENTEENTH-CENTURY
TREATISE ON LAWS 

CONCERNING CLOTHING

65. Monaco (Monachus), Antonio. Tractatus de 
Executione in Vestibus. Bologna, 1621. Discusses, in 
detail, items of clothing and those who are entitled 
to wear them. Quarto (8-1/2” x  6-1/4”).           $1,850. 

THREE NOTABLE TREATISES USEFUL 
TO A PRACTICING LAWYER 
OR WEALTHY LANDOWNER

66. Oettinger, Johann. Tractatus de Jure et 
Controversiis Limitum. Hanover, 1711. [BOUND 
WITH] Stryk, Samuel . Fundamenta Iuris Iustinianei. 
Halle, 1704. [AND] Rivinus, Quintus Septimius 
Florens. Specimen Exceptionum Forensium. Leipzig, 
1701.                                                                              $1,500.

A RARE SEVENTEENTH-CENTURY
MANUAL ON COURTROOM FORENSICS

67. Olive Du Mesnil, Simon d.’ Actions Forenses. 
Paris, 1621. First edition. OCLC locates 4 copies 
worldwide.                                                                       $350.

No 65

No 66
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No 70 No 69

INCUNABLE IMPRINTS 
OF TWO IMPORTANT COMMENTARIES 

ON CANON LAW

68. Parmensis, Bernardus. Casus Longi Super 
Quinque Libros Decretalium. [Strasbourg, 29 October 
1498]. [BOUND WITH]  Regnierus, Helias. 
Casus Longi Super Sextum Librum Decretalium; Casus 
Longi Clementinarum [Strasbourg, 18 August 1498].
Folio (10-3/4” x  7-3/4”).                                        $15,000.

AN ENLIGHTENMENT-ERA 
UPDATE OF GROTIUS

69. Patin, [Charles-Philippe, Vicomte de]. Le 
Commerce Maritime: Fondé sur le Droit de la Nature 
& des Gens. Malines, 1727. OCLC locates 6 copies of 
this edition in North America, 4 in law libraries.Folio 
(12-1/4” x  8”).                                                                                             $1,500.

A HISTORICAL REVIEW AND DEFENSE 
OF THE KING’S RIGHT  
TO TAX HIS SUBJECTS 

IN ORDER TO SUPPORT THE QUEEN

70. Prynne, William. Aurum Reginae; Or 
a Compendious Tractate, And Chronological 
Collection of Records in the Tower, And Court of 
Exchequer Concerning Queen-Gold. London, 1668.                                                             
Quarto (9-1/2” x  7-1/4”).                                        $1,250. 

No 68
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No 73JEFFERSON OWNED A COPY

71. P[udse]y, William. The Constitution and Laws of 
England Consider’d. London, 1701.                            $650. 

THE LEGAL ARGUMENTS THAT LED 
TO THE WAR OF DEVOLUTION

 
72. [Ramos Del Manzano, Francisco]. Respuesta 
de Espana al Tratado de Francia Sobre las Pretensiones 
de la Reyna Christianissima Ano M.DC.LX.VII. 
[Antwerp or Madrid], 1667. This appears to be the 
only edition of a set of legal arguments refuting 
France’s attempts to lay claim to portions of the 
Spanish Netherlands. Folio (12-1/2” x  8”).    $2,500.

WITH PLATES DEPICTING EXECUTIONS

73. Ramos del Manzano, Juan Francisco. 
Tribonianus, Sive Errores Triboniani de Poena Parricidii 
in [Paragraph Symbol] Alia Deinde Lex 6. Inst. De 
Publicis Judiciis. Academica Analecta. Leiden, 1728. 
Three copperplates, two folding. Copperplate text 
illustrations.  Quarto (9-1/2” x  7-1/2”).             $1,500.                                                                 

FIRST EDITION OF A TREATISE USED TO 
JUSTIFY SECESSION BY THE LEADERS 

AND SUPPORTERS 
OF THE CONFEDERACY

74. Rawle, William. A View of the Constitution of the 
United States of America. Philadelphia, 1825.  $1,500.

No 72
No 74

Detail from No 73

No 71
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No 78

LEGAL MAXIMS FROM THE DIGEST OF 
THE CORPUS JURIS CIVILIS

75. [Roman Law]. [Corpus Juris Civilis]. De 
Diversis Regulis Iuris Antiqui, Pandectarum Libri 
Quinquagesimi Titulus Septimus Decimus, Cum Tusco, 
Aut ex eo Ducto, Accurate Collatus & Emendatus: 
Capitibus Omnibus, Cum suis Inscriptionibus, Suo 
Etiam Ordini Restitutis. Paris, 1557. OCLC locates 2 
copies, none in North America.                                 $1,500.

ONE OF THE BEST MANUALS OF ITS KIND

76. [Sheriffs]. [Great Britain]. The Compleat 
Sheriff: Wherein is Set Forth, His Office and Authority; 
with Directions, How and in What Manner to Execute 
the Same, According to the Common and Statute Laws 
of this Kingdom, Which are Now in Force and Use. 
London, 1710.                                                                  $300.

ISSUED ON THE EVE 
OF THE REVOLUTION

77. Somers (Sommers), Lord [ John], Attributed. 
Defoe, Daniel, Attributed. Dunton, John, 
Attributed. The Judgment of Whole Kingdoms and 
Nations, Concerning the Rights, Power and Prerogative 
of Kings, And the Rights, Privileges and Properties of the 
People: Shewing the Nature of Government in General, 
Both from God and Man. Boston: Printed, 1773. 

Twelfth (stated) edition, “corrected,” the probable 
second American edition of this work.                 $1,850.

US REPORTS SLIP OPINION OF AN 
IMPORTANT DECISION CONCERNING

UNDOCUMENTED IMMIGRANT 
CHILDREN SIGNED BY JUSTICE BRENNAN

78. Supreme Court of the United States. [Brennan, 
William]. (Slip Opinion) Plyler, Superintendent, Tyler 
Independent School District et al. v. Doe, Guardian et al. 
Washington, DC, 1982].                                            $750.

No 77

No 75
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No 80

No 79

No 81

US REPORTS  SLIP OPINION  
OF AN IMPORTANT CASE

CONCERNING ABORTION 
SIGNED BY CHIEF JUSTICE REHNQUIST

79. Supreme Court of the United States. 
[Rehnquist, William]. (Slip Opinion) Webster, 
Attorney General of Missouri, Et al. v. Reproductive 
Health Services, Et al. Washington, DC, 1989.    $750.

US REPORTS  SLIP OPINION OF A 
LANDMARK SUPREME COURT DECISION 

THAT UPHELD ROE V. WADE 
SIGNED BY JUSTICE SOUTER

80. Supreme Court of the United States. [Souter, 
David]. (Slip Opinion) Planned Parenthood of 
Southeastern Pennsylvania et al Versus Casey, Governor 
of Pennsylvania et al. Washington, DC, 1992. [WITH] 
[Souter, David]. [4” x 6” Color Photograph of Souter, 
Image Size 3-1/4” x 2-1/2,” Signed by Souter]. [AND] 
[Cover Letter from Souter’s Secretary, Linda S. Stout, on 
Supreme Court Letterhead Enclosed with Photograph, 
Washington, DC, July 17, 2014].                             $2,500.

HANDBOOK FOR MANAGING A VERY 
UNPOPULAR SALT TAX 

81. [Taxation]. [France]. Compilation de 
l’Ordonnance de Louis XIV, Roy de France et de Navarre, 
Donnée au Mois de Mai 1680, Sur le Fait des Gabelles: 
Avec les Edits, Déclarations, Lettres Patentes, Arrêts et 
Réglemens, Tant du Conseil, que de la Cour des Comptes, 
Aides et Finances de Normandie, Intervenus sur Cette 
Matiere, Jusqu’à Present: Ainsi qu’il est Expliqué dans 
l’Avertissement Suivant. Rouen, 1727.                         $500.
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A STANDARD CANON-LAW 
TREATISE ON PUNISHMENT

82. Tesauro, Carlo Antonio. Giraldi, Ubaldo, 
Editor. De Poenis Ecclesiasticis Praxis Absoluta et 
Universalis. Iam Primum in Duas Partes Distributa 
Nunc Notis, Et Accessionibus Earumdem Poenatum 
ab Anno MDCLIII. ad Usque MDCCLX. Inflictarum 
Locupletata ab Adm. R.P. Ubaldo Giraldi a S. Cajetano. 
Padua, 1761. Folio (13-1/2” x  9”).                            $950.

A RARE TEXTBOOK 
ON PUBLIC CANON LAW

83. Tomicich, Francisco de Paula. Synopsis 
Doctrinae in Praestituto ex Iure Ecclesiastico Tentamine 
Propugnandae, Mariae Theresiae Augustae, Reginae 
Apostolicae Dicata, Atque sub his Sacratissimis Auspiciis 
Publice Propugnata ad Alexandro Kranner. Graz, 1774. 
OCLC locates no copies in North America.        $950.

FINE-PRESS ACCOUNT OF 
THE TRIAL OF AN IMPORTANT 

FRENCH REVOLUTIONARY 
AND SOCIALIST MARTYR

84. [Trial]. Babeuf, Gracchus, Defendant. Cornell, 
Thomas, Illustrator. Scott, John Anthony, Editor, 
Translator, Author. The Defense of Gracchus Babeuf 
Before the High Court of 
Vendôme. Northampton, 
[MA], Gehenna Press, 
1964. [ii], 83, [5] pp. 
Etched frontispiece, 20 
etched plates. 21 plates 
in all. From an edition 
limited to 300 copies, this 
number 87.  Quarto (12-
1/2” x  8-3/4”).          $450.

No 84

A NOTABLE TRIAL THAT PITTED
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS 

AGAINST THE LAW OF LIBEL

85. [Trial]. Child, David Lee, Defendant. 
Whitman, John W., Reporter. Trial of the Case of the 
Commonwealth Versus David Lee Child, For Publishing 
in the Massachusetts Journal a Libel on the Honorable 
John Keyes. Boston, 1829.                                               $350.

ADULTERY TRIAL INVOLVING A 
WEALTHY HEIRESS, A MEMBER OF
PARLIAMENT AND THE DIPLOMAT 

WHO ACQUIRED THE ELGIN MARBLES

86. [Trial]. Fergusson, 
R[obert] J., Defendant. 
The Trial of R.J. Fergusson, 
Esquire, For Adultery with 
the Countess of Elgin, 
Wife of the Earl of Elgin. 
London, 1807. First 
edition. Rare.          $1,250.                                     
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No 88

No 91

WAS PRESIDENT JACKSON SECRETLY 
INVOLVED WITH SAM HOUSTON’S PLAN 

TO WREST TEXAS FROM MEXICO?

87. [Trial]. Mayo, Robert. The Affidavit of Andrew 
Jackson, Taken by the Defendants in the Suit of Robert 
Mayo vs. Blair & Rives for a Libel, Analysed and 
Refuted. Washington, DC, 1840.                                  $750.

THE LARGEST AWARD GRANTED 
IN AN ENGLISH ADULTERY CASE

88. [Trial]. Mildmay, Sir Henry, Defendant.
[Cruikshank, George, Frontispiece]. Crim Con!! 
Damages Fifteen Thousand Pounds! Fairburn (Senior’s) 
Edition of the Trial Between Lord Roseberry and Sir 
Henry Mildmay, For Criminal Conversation with the 
Plaintiff’s Wife. London, 1814. Folding frontispiece. 
No copies of this imprint listed on OCLC or 
COPAC.                                                                            $2,500.

EXPERT TESTIMONY IN A NOTABLE 
NINETEENTH-CENTURY

WILL CASE INVOLVING CODICILS 
AND QUESTIONS OF SANITY

89. [Trial]. [Parish Will Case]. Porter, John K. 
Parish Will Case. Argument of John K. Porter, In Behalf 
of the Respondents. Albany, 1862. Only edition. $750.

NOT IN MCDADE

90. [Trial]. Tirrell, Albert J, Defendant. The Trial of 
Albert J. Tirrell, Charged with the Murder of Mrs. Maria 
A. Bickfor. Boston, 1846]. Portraits. Illustrations. 
Only edition. “The Tirrell case is one of the triumphs 
of Rufus Choate, who convinced the jury that his 
client did not cut the throat of Mrs. Bickford, or, if he 
did, he did it in his sleep.” (McDade).                     $650.

THREE ITEMS ABOUT A PLOT TO 
ASSASSINATE KING GEORGE III

WITH A POISON DART, ONE INSCRIBED 
BY AN ALLEGED PLOTTER

91. [Trials]. Lemaitre, P[aul] T[homas], 
Defendant. High Treason!! Narrative of the 
Arrest, Examinations Before the Privy Council, And 
Imprisonment of P.T Lemaitre, Accused of Being a 
Party in the Pop-Gun Plot, or, A Pretended Plot to 
Kill the King! London, 1795. [BOUND WITH] 
[Lemaitre, Paul Thomas]. Petitition of Paul Thomas 
Lemaitre Against the Suspension of the Habeas 
Corpus Act. [London, 1817]. [AND] Crossfield, 
Robert Thomas, Defendant. Gurney, Joseph, 
Reporter. The Trial of Robert Thomas Crossfield, 
For High Treason. London, 1796. 328, iii, [5] pp. 
High Treason!!: second edition; Trial, Petition: only 
edition.                                                                          $1,250. 
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No 94

WITH SIXTEEN HAND-COLORED PLATES, 
THREE BY GEORGE CRUIKSHANK

92. [Trials]. Moore, A. [Cruikshank, George, 
Illustrator]. [ Jenkins, J., Illustrator]. The Annals 
of Gallantry; Or, The Conjugal Monitor: Being 
a Collection of Curious and Important Trials for 
Divorces, And Actions of Crim. Con. During the Present 
Reign; Accompanied with Biographical Memoirs and 
Anecdotes, And Illustrated with Notes. London, 1814-
1815. Three volumes. 16 (of 18) hand-colored plates, 
2 uncolored plates (3 bound as frontispieces). The 3 
color plates by Cruikshank present, 2 by J. Jenkins 
lacking.  A handsome set. Only edition.                 $4,500.

1721 COMPILATION OF LAWS 
CONCERNING RELIGION

AND EDUCATION IN THE ENGLISH 
COLONIES IN AMERICA

93. Trott, Nicholas. The Laws of the British Plantations 
in America, Relating to the Church and the Clergy, Religion 
and Learning. Collected in One Volume. London, 1721. 
First edition. Contains laws of South and North 
Carolina, Virginia, Maryland, Pennsylvania, New 
Jersey, New York, the New England states, Bermuda 
and Britain’s Caribbean possessions: Barbados, 
Antigua, Nevis, Montserrat and St. Christopher.  
Folio (14-1/2” x  9-1/4”).                                         $3,500.

A RARE LAYMAN’S GUIDE 
MODELED ON BLACKSTONE

94. Trusler, John. A Concise View of the Common 
Law and Statute Law of England. London, c.1780- 
1781. Only edition. 
Quarto (10-1/2” x  
8-1/4”).             $2,500.

No 93

Details from No 92
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TUCKER’S NOTES ON BLACKSTONE’S 
COMMENTARIES

WITH EXTENSIVE MARGINALIA 
BY ONE OF TUCKER’S STUDENTS

95. [Tucker, Henry 
St. George]. Notes on 
Blackstone’s Commen-
taries for the Use of 
Students. Winchester, 
VA, 1826. Only edition. 
A unique copy of an 
uncommon title.                                                  
                                  $4,500.

FIRST EDITION OF A LANDMARK 
AMERICAN TREATISE ON PATENTS

96. Walker, Albert H. Text‑Book of the Patent Laws 
of the United States of America. New York, 1883. This 
landmark treatise remains in print today as Moy’s 
Walker on Patents (2010 and later supplements). 
                                                                                             $750.

No 96

No 97

No 98

A SIXTEENTH-CENTURY “NUTSHELL”
OF ROMAN, FEUDAL AND CANON LAW

97. Wesenbeck (Wesembeke), Matthaeus. 
Oeconomia Iuris. Leipzig, 1571. First edition. Quarto 
(7-1/2” x  5-1/2”).                                                           $1,850.

WOMEN AND THE LAW
IN EIGHTEENTH-CENTURY ENGLAND

98. [Women]. [Great Britain]. The Laws Respecting 
Women, As They Regard Their Natural Rights . London, 
1777. Only edition.                                                        $3,000.


